[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Department of Justice - Comprehensive Opioid,

Stimulant, and Substance Use Site-Based Program - \$1,600,000]

2

3 4

5

6 7

8

9

11

1213

14

15 16

1718

19

20

212223

2425

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$1,600,000 from the Department of Justice for participation in a program entitled, "Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance Use Site-Based Program," for the period of October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2027; and delegating authority under Charter Section 9.118(a) to the Director of Health to approve a Grant Agreement between the City, acting by and through the Department of Public Health, and the Department of Justice, for a term of three years from October

WHEREAS, The Department of Justice (DOJ) has agreed to fund the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$1,600,000 for the period of October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2027; and

1, 2024 to September 30, 2027, and for a total not to exceed amount of \$1,600,000.

WHEREAS, DPH, through its Office of Overdose Prevention, will implement the program entitled Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance Use Site-Based Program; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of this program is to develop a comprehensive, collaborative, and innovative Overdose Fatality Review (OFR), incorporating key partners from across San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, Expected outcomes include establishing a comprehensive and collaborative OFR; timely, actionable, community-responsive, and locally-specific overdose fatality data; enhanced collaboration across healthcare, public safety, justice-involved, and community partners; enhanced understanding of service gaps and identification of potential

touchpoints for overdose interventions; and the identification of local, context-specific solutions to prevent overdose; and

WHEREAS, Charter, Section 9.118(a), requires Board of Supervisors' approval by Resolution of any contract that when entered into has anticipated revenue of \$1 million dollars or more; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received the award letter on November 15, 2024, for a project start date of October 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of \$16,178; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, The funds accepted for this grant shall be placed into the Board of Supervisors' reserve until released; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept a grant in the amount of \$1,600,000 from the DOJ; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, The Board of Supervisors delegates their authority to release these funds to the Budget and Finance Committee and the Clerk of the Board is directed to schedule a hearing at the Budget and Finance Committee to duly review the complete file and consider the release of the funds to the Department of Public Health; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Department of Public Health shall be hereby authorized to expend the grant award of \$1,600,000 upon the release of funds from the Board of Supervisors' Reserve; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby delegates authority under Charter Section 9.118(a) to the Director of Health to approve the Grant Agreement with the Department of Justice for use of these grant funds with a total not to exceed amount of \$1,600,000, for a term of three years from October 1, 2024 to September 30, 2027, for



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number: 241216

Date Passed: January 14, 2025

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$1,600,000 from the Department of Justice for participation in a program entitled, "Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance Use Site-Based Program," for the period of October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2027; and delegating authority under Charter, Section 9.118(a), to the Director of Health to approve a Grant Agreement between the City, acting by and through the Department of Public Health, and the Department of Justice, for a term of three years from October 1, 2024 to September 30, 2027, and for a total not to exceed amount of \$1,600,000.

January 14, 2025 Board of Supervisors - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Chen, Dorsey, Engardio, Fielder, Mahmood, Mandelman, Melgar, Sauter, Sherrill and Walton

January 14, 2025 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED AS AMENDED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Chen, Dorsey, Engardio, Fielder, Mahmood, Mandelman, Melgar, Sauter, Sherrill and Walton

File No. 241216

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED AS AMENDED on 1/14/2025 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Daniel Lurie Mayor **Date Approved** 

1.16.2025.